of equity to total assets. The Group’s capital and equity ratio are listed in the following table:

2018 2017

in CHF 000

Equity of Valora Holding AG  613 781  737 924

Total equity  613 781  737 924

Equity ratio 46.3% 52.4%

The decrease in equity is due to the repayment of CHF 120 million of hybrid equity at the end
of October 2018.
 With the exception of bob Finance AG, Zurich, the Valora Group is not subject to external
capital requirements, such as those that apply in the financial services sector. The minimum
equity ratio requirements are based on the financial covenants in the bank loan agreements (see
Note 25).
 bob Finance AG is subject to the shareholders’ equity requirements set out in Art. 5 of
Switzerland’s Ordinance relative to the Federal Law on Consumer Credit (VKKG). The equity
of bob Finance AG must amount to at least CHF 250 000 or 8 % of outstanding consumer loans.

154FINANCIAL REPORT VALORA 2018
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

33 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Carrying amounts, fair value and
measurement categories under IAS 39
and IFRS 9

Measurement
category IAS

39

Measurement category
IFRS 9

Carrying
amount

2018

Fair Value
2018

Carrying
amount

2017

Fair Value
2017

in CHF 000

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR At amortised cost  104 776  104 776  152 515  152 515

Trade accounts receivable LaR At amortised cost  80 235  80 235  71 268  71 268

Other current receivables
(financial instruments only)

LaR At amortised cost  44 947  44 947  44 604  44 604

Other current receivables (hierarchy level
3)

FAtPL
At fair value through

profit or loss
 0  0  3 567  3 567

Non-current interest-bearing financial
assets

LaR At amortised cost  5 080  5 080  7 460  7 460

Other non-current receivables LaR At amortised cost  5 044  5 044  7 480  7 480

Other non-current receivables (hierarchy
level 3)

FAtPL
At fair value through

profit or loss
 0  0  4 041  4 041

Financial assets available for sale
measured at the cost of acquisition 1) AfS n/a  n / a  n / a  649  n / a

Other non-current financial assets 1) n/a
At fair value through

profit or loss
 649  649  n / a  n / a

Liabilities

Current financial liabilities FLAC At amortised cost  185 133  185 133  216 660  217 490

Derivative financial liabilities
(hierarchy level 2)

FLHfT
At fair value through

profit or loss
 0  0  1 035  1 035

Trade accounts payable FLAC At amortised cost  136 546  136 546  143 339  143 339

Other current liabilities
(financial instruments only)

FLAC At amortised cost  61 822  61 822  74 492  74 492

Other current liabilities
(financial instruments only)

FLtPL
At fair value through

profit or loss
 382  382  1 162  1 162

Non-current financial liabilities FLAC At amortised cost  278 221  278 221  181 056  181 056

Non-current financial liabilities (hierarchy
level 3)

FLtPL
At fair value through

profit or loss
 0  0  915  915

1)  Due to the change from IAS 39 to IFRS 9, other non-current financial assets as at 1 January 2018 with a carrying amount of CHF
649 thousand were reclassified from “available-for-sale financial assets measured at cost” to “measured at fair value through profit
or loss”.

LaR Loans and receivables
FAHfT Financial assets held for trading
AfS Financial assets available for sale
FLAC Financial liabilities at amortised cost
FLHfT Financial liabilities held for trading
FLtPL Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss

FINANCIAL REPORT VALORA 2018
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS